
Duluth Public Schools, ISD 709  • (218) 336-8752

 
Human Resources / Business Services Regular School Board Meeting 

Duluth Public Schools, ISD 709
Agenda

Tuesday, May 17, 2022
Denfeld High School Media Center

401 N 44th Ave W
Duluth, MN 55807

6:30 PM

 
1. Guest Presentations for this Meeting - None
2. Department Reports

A. Human Resources
1) HR Monthly Department Summary Report

B. Business Services
1) Finance Department Report - Verbal
2) Enrollment Report
3) Child Nutrition Department Report
4) Facilities Department Report
5) Technology Department Report
6) Transportation Department Report

3. Recommended Resolutions
A. HR-5-22-3886 - Approval of the Duluth Principals' Association 
Collective Bargaining Agreement
B. B-5-22-3889 - Acceptance of Grant Awards to Duluth Public Schools
C. B-5-22-3890 - Acceptance of Donations to Duluth Public Schools

4. Consent Agenda
A. HR Staffing Report

1) Approval of Individual Contract, Assistant Superintendent of 
Schools, Anthony Bonds

B. Finances
1) Financial Report
2) Fundraisers - None

C. Bids, RFPs, and Quotes
1) Bid - Purchase of Two New School Buses

D. Contracts, Change Orders and Leases
1) Kraus-Anderson Construction Company Sourcewell Project 
Procurement/Gordian ezIQC (Contract Number MN-IRA-GC02-
120518-KRU) for Denfeld high School - Room 1214 Toilet Room 
Modification for Special Education: REVISED due to a reduced scope 
of work and overall cost

5. Miscellaneous Informational Items (no action required)
A. District Properties Update
B. Expenditure Contracts
C. No Cost Contracts
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D. Revenue Contracts - None
E. Grant Applications - None
F. Change Orders Signed - None
G. Referrals to Policy Committee - None
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Human Resources Report Summary
April 2022 Activities

1) Staffing Updates:
Number of staffing changes Received by HR during the month of April. This is a summary of
the consent agenda.

Certified Non-Certified

# New Hires 2 10

# Retirements 7 2

# Resignations 4 10

# Leave of Absences 4 4

2) HR Department Updates:
Human Resources Staff attended the 2022 Minnesota Education Job Fair on April 12, 2022.
Attendance was light, but we had several students that stopped by to inquire about Special Ed
and Immersion positions.

The Human Resources Director attended the MASPA Spring Conference on May 6, 2022.
Topics included: How to Diversify the Educator Workforce: Local Guidance for Minnesota
Schools and Legal Refreshers: Updates on Tenure Rules, Mandatory Reporting, and
Employee Social Media Regulation.

One of our Human Resources Assistant, Melanie Soderlund resigned on May 6, 2022 to
pursue other interests after serving the District for over 21 ½ years.  Melanie was primarily
responsible for all Certified staff hiring processes and played an integral part on the Human
Resources team. We wish her well in her new endeavor.

Benefits Updates: Open Enrollment for Health Insurance is active.  May 2nd - 13th.  This is
a passive enrollment for only those requesting changes. Another retirement information
session (open to all staff)  is scheduled for May 11th from 4:30 - 5:30 in the cafe upstairs.  We
currently have over 30 employees on our RSVP list.

Hiring Updates:
First round of postings for certified staffing for the 2022-23 school year were posted on Friday,
April 29, 2022.  The process was delayed several weeks due to finalization of the process,
staffing needs discussion, etc.  Summer School openings were posted starting May 3, 2022.

Current Openings as of Wednesday, May 5, 2022:

Licensed:
Athletics/Activities (1)

Summer School (45)
Teachers, Elementary (25) 3



Teachers, High School (1)
Teachers, Middle School (4)
Teachers, Special Education (2)

Non Licensed:
Administrative/Management (1)

Clerical (2)
Maintenance/Transportation (2)
Technology (2)

Food Service bid sheets for summer and for the 2022-23 school year were sent to staff on
Monday, May 2nd.
Paraprofessional bumping Meeting will be held on May 24th.
Non-certified hiring for next school-year positions will start late May after internal bidding and
bumping occurs.

Contract Negotiations:
● We have a tentative agreement with Principals.
● We have started negotiations with the Clerical and Non-Certified Business

Administrators.
● We will be starting with the Executive Employees Association on May 16, 2022.
● Mediation dates are being scheduled with Firemen and Oilers-likely late June, early

July.
● We are still waiting on dates to start the Duluth District Wide Instructional

Administrators Association.
● We are waiting for the Directors to request to reconvene.
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Duluth Public Schools: Enrollments, Students and  Projected Average Daily Membership (ADM)
MAY   2022

Grade

Total Number 
of 

Enrollments

Unique 
Student 
Count

Current 
Enrollments

Projected 
ADM Budgeted ADM

Enrollments 
/ADM ADM /Student  

EC 630 382 334 130.32 100.00 4.83 0.34

PK 87 63 66 42.71 52.00 2.04 0.68
HK 146 107 120 111.36 105.00 1.31 1.04
KG 581 479 477 471.24 501.00 1.23 0.98

1 855 663 624 619.49 615.00 1.38 0.93
2 884 669 607.25 602.86 603.00 1.47 0.90
3 790 648 605 600.63 598.00 1.32 0.93
4 811 693 614 603.27 603.00 1.34 0.87
5 700 594 526 516.81 512.00 1.35 0.87
6 800 637 573.7 563.68 556.00 1.42 0.88
7 828 680 600.85 582.83 593.00 1.42 0.86
8 869 704 606.25 588.07 585.00 1.48 0.84
9 1345 793 675.24 656.05 662.00 2.05 0.83

10 1697 848 711.25 691.04 685.00 2.46 0.81
11 1745 823 642.23 623.98 625.00 2.80 0.76
12 2054 1009 620.15 602.53 610.00 3.41 0.60
PS 602 498

Total: 14822 9792 8402.92 8006.86 8005.00 1.85 0.82
+proj-budg> 1.86
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Duluth Public Schools Projected Average Daily Membership (ADM) Report
MAY 2022

Grade

Total Number 
of 

Enrollments

Unique 
Student 
Count

Current 
Enrollments

Projected 
ADM Budgeted ADM

Enrollments 
/ADM ADM /Student  

EC 630 382 334 130.32 100.00 4.83 0.34

PK 87 63 66 42.71 52.00 2.04 0.68
HK 146 107 120 111.36 105.00 1.31 1.04
KG 581 479 477 471.24 501.00 1.23 0.98

1 855 663 624 619.49 615.00 1.38 0.93
2 884 669 607.25 602.86 603.00 1.47 0.90
3 790 648 605 600.63 598.00 1.32 0.93
4 811 693 614 603.27 603.00 1.34 0.87
5 700 594 526 516.81 512.00 1.35 0.87
6 800 637 573.7 563.68 556.00 1.42 0.88
7 828 680 600.85 582.83 593.00 1.42 0.86
8 869 704 606.25 588.07 585.00 1.48 0.84
9 1345 793 675.24 656.05 662.00 2.05 0.83

10 1697 848 711.25 691.04 685.00 2.46 0.81
11 1745 823 642.23 623.98 625.00 2.80 0.76
12 2054 1009 620.15 602.53 610.00 3.41 0.60
PS 602 498

Total: 14822 9792 8402.92 8006.86 8005.00 1.85 0.82
+proj-budg> 1.86

GRADE
19-20       

FINAL ADM
20-21       

FINAL ADM
21-22      

PROJECTED ADM
Add'l  

Adjustments
EC 114.46 95.45 130.32
PK 45.12 41.58 42.71
HK 98.98 83.52 111.36
KG 571.48 516.69 471.24
1 641.06 588.40 619.49
2 637.68 574.16 602.86
3 572.54 597.62 600.63
4 589.52 507.84 603.27
5 619.65 540.73 516.81
6 610.70 542.05 563.68
7 589.04 581.07 582.83
8 622.87 555.74 588.07
9 697.70 695.44 656.05

10 711.16 650.09 691.04
11 646.82 672.61 623.98
12 602.23 621.11 602.53

Total: 8371.01 7864.10 8006.86
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ADM By Grade Level  19-20  - Present
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Child Nutrition Report
APRIL 2022

Human Resources Activity:
• New Employees Hired:  0
• Employee Resignations:  2

Jobs Open:
 

Denfeld 3 helpers
East 4 helpers
Lincoln Park 3 helpers
Lowell 1 helper
Congdon Park 1 helper
Ordean East 3 helpers
District-wide 1 helper
Stowe 1 helper
Subs 3 helpers

The employee shortage has affected our staffing needs since September 2021 and continues 
thru March 2022.

Meals and Food Production Activity:
Number of meals served in April 2022

Food and Supplies availability:

Supply chain issues continue to affect our ability to get products.  Paper goods and food supplies are sometimes 
unavailable and have all gone up in price.  We continue to find suitable substitutions so that students will still get a 
nutritional lunch and breakfast.  The USDA outlook appears to see this trend continue into the summer months.

USDA Audit Preparation:
Child Nutrition is preparing to host a USDA/Minnesota State Audit.   Auditor will be on site May 18, 19, 2022.
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Facilities Management & Capital Project Status Report
April 2022

Facilities Management – Maintenance and Operations - General
● In the past month, the Facilities maintenance crews have completed 178 work orders and are currently

working on 188 open work orders.

● Capital Construction
● Weather conditions will allow the Denfeld tower work to begin again shortly.
● Congdon Park windows will be installed starting in early June.
● MWE has a small roof section that will be completed this summer in June.

Ongoing Discussion with Legal Representation
● PSS Track Lane 1 Ponding Remediation.  Final proposal is being sent to the contractor.

Construction Tasks “On The Hill”.
● Work is ongoing in the existing Facilities building.  Much has been done, and renovations are

close to complete.  The Print Shop is doing well in its renovated location.
● Site / Utilities work has begun for the new DSC and Transportation Building.
● A large effort by all has been ongoing to achieve required permits and agreements for

construction to begin.

Building Operations
● Operations staff have been performing an excellent job at keeping our sites safe for students and staff.
● There are ongoing vacancies in the custodial ranks that we are working to fill.
● The contract negotiations process has begun with the Fireman and Oilers.

Health, Safety & Environmental Management
● Additional stairway evacuation chairs have been received. With these, every school with floors lacking

same-level exits will have an evacuation chair on site.
● Noise Monitoring began in shop, band, and choir rooms. Data collection will be completed in May. This

data will help to inform our hearing conservation plan.
● Several schools participated in severe weather awareness week by completing their tornado drills.
● Held the 3rd labor management safety committee meeting of 21-22 school year
● Several written programs have been added to safety website:

○ Playground Safety Management
○ Radon Management Plan
○ Personal Protective Equipment
○ Respirator Safety

Workers’ Compensation Activities
April 2022

● First report of incidents:----------------------------- 13
● OSHA recordable incidents:------------------------ 2
● Days away from work:------------------------------ 13
● Days of restricted work:----------------------------- 108

2022 YTD Incidents (January 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022)
● First report of incidents:----------------------------- 66
● OSHA recordable incidents:------------------------ 14
● Days away from work:------------------------------- 109
● Days of restricted work:----------------------------- 257 8



Technology Department - March Report (4/1 - 4/30)

● Cybersecurity
○ Google Security

■ Gmail

● 1.2M Emails Messages Accepted/Delivered

○ 72K were identified as Spam

○ 4.3K were identified as Phishing

○ 9.3K were identified as Spoofing
○ 0 emails were identified as Malware

■ Account Information

● 10,552 Active Accounts

● 25.22TB of storage

● 290.1K Files shared externally

● 71 Suspicious login attempts

● 358 Failed user login attempts
● Data Loss Prevention (DLP) policy

○ 2 High Severity Incidents that were blocked

● E-Rate RFP/Bid
○ None

● Technology Help Desk Tickets (4/1 - 4/30)
○ 374 New Technology Support Tickets Created

○ 315 Tickets were resolved

○ 540 Tickets remain unresolved

■ 253 Unresolved tickets for Chromebook repairs (Last month 197)

○ 13h 32m Average 1st response time

○ 132h 47m Average resolution time
■ (This increase is due to the number of Chromebooks needing repairs and my

staff working on the K2 SMART Board Upgrades the last three weeks)

● Projects
○ We have completed the following SMART Board & Audio Enhancement upgrades for

the K2 Classrooms and the Media Center
■ Lowell, Homecroft, Lakewood, Stowe, MacArthur, Myers-Wilkins, Denfeld,

Lincoln Park and Ordean
○ We still need to finish (as of 5/4) the following schools

■ Lester Park, Congdon Park, Merritt Creek, Chester Creek, AEO and East HS.
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Transportation Report
April 2022 Activities

The ISD #709 Transportation department manages both a district owned fleet of vehicles 
and district employees, including bus drivers, monitors, and mechanics, along with the 
coordination of contracted transportation services through Voyageur Bus Company.

The Transportation department uses Versatrans as its student transportation software.  
The department is busy building and/or updating about 434 routes, many field trips and 
coordinating with Voyageur.  There are many updates daily.  

• 54 trips happened in April, 2022
• 86 scheduled so far for May, 2022

The last hired driver passed the final test on 4/29/22. COVID continues to be a concern, due to 
quarantine time.

As of February 7th 2022, the FMCSA has instituted the ELDT program for entry level drivers. 
This is a far more complex system than the previous and has required that Steven Johnson take 
lead on training since this is a new system and the protocol needs to be set. Also, since the 
ELDT requires that anyone training other drivers have a license the same or better than the one 
they are teaching for, this has removed a trainer as our router/trainer (Tobin) has not made that 
deadline. 

In terms of COVID response, drivers have access to a Hudson sprayer with Virex to be used 
between routes for disinfection. Additionally, they have alcohol wipes for their own disinfection 
purposes. All drivers have access to two electrostatic sprayers as well. 

The Transportation Department is pleased to announce the replacement of one engine 
as we await final approval for the purchase of two new buses.

Routine general bus maintenance is ongoing (wiring/electrical, brakes, stop arms, belts, 
etc.). Maintenance on non-transportation vehicles “under 5” has begun. A&B scheduled 
maintenance inspection continues as well. 

The average fleet age is 6.7 years. Current average mileage is 77,250 (goal is 50,000 – 
60,000).
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Resolution #HR-5-22-3886 
May 17, 2022 

R E S O L U T I O N 
 

Duluth Principals’ Association 
 
 

 RESOLVED, By the School Board of Independent School District 709, St. Louis County, 
Minnesota, that the Collective Bargaining Agreement between Independent School District 709 
and Duluth Principals’ Association, a summary of which is in the hands of all School Board 
members, be approved and adopted for the period August 1, 2021 to July 31, 2023, inclusive, 
and that the Chairperson and Clerk of the School Board be hereby authorized to execute said 
Agreement on behalf of the School District. 
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RESOLUTION
Acceptance of Grant Awards to Duluth Public Schools

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statute 465.03 requires a school district to accept grants by resolution 
expressed in the terms prescribed by the donor in full; and,

WHEREAS, acceptance of the grant in accordance with the donor’s terms is in the best interest 
of the Duluth Public Schools:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Duluth Public Schools does accept the below-
described grant from said organization in accordance with the terms set forth herein.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Duluth Public Schools wishes to extend its grateful 
appreciation to this organization.

Organization Authors or 
Contacts School Award 

Amount Terms

DSACF – Duluth 
Public Schools Fund

Joshua Lehigh Denfeld High 
School $1,340.00 Audio Recording Studio 

DSACF – Duluth 
Public Schools Fund

Steve Sandberg
Ordean East 

Middle 
School

$1,640.00 Coffee & Hot Chocolate 
Student Business 

DSACF – Duluth 
Public Schools Fund

Stacey 
Achterhoff

Myers-
Wilkins 

Elementary
$4,000.00 Create an Outdoor Classroom

DSACF – Duluth 
Public Schools Fund

Keely Waechter Denfeld High 
School $2,000.00 Denfeld Drama Technical 

Intensive
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DSACF – Duluth 
Public Schools Fund

Phillip Thouin
Area 

Learning 
Center

$2,000.00 Duluth ALC Environmental 
Education Program

DSACF – Duluth 
Public Schools Fund

Lee Janson
Area 

Learning 
Center

$700.00 Graphic Novel Initiative

DSACF – Duluth 
Public Schools Fund 

& STEM

Kim Eaton Stowe 
Elementary

DPS Funds 
$1,095 + 

STEM $205

Kindergarten Coders-
Computer Science Fun!

DSACF – Duluth 
Public Schools Fund

Melinda 
Beaudry

Lakewood 
Elementary $1,000.00 Literature Circles for 

EVERYONE!!

DSACF – Duluth 
Public Schools Fund

Christine 
Valento

Lincoln Park 
Middle 
School

$1,160.00 Ode to George Morrison: 
Anishinaabe Artist Study

DSACF – Duluth 
Public Schools Fund

Jennifer Kohel
Ordean East 

Middle 
School

$1,200.00 OEMS Mobile School Store

DSACF – Duluth 
Public Schools Fund

Rosslyn 
Kendrick

Laura 
MacArthur 
Elementary

$500.00 Ojibwe Artist Frank Bigbear 
Drawings

DSACF – Duluth 
Public Schools Fund

Brenda 
Goldfine

Lowell 
Elementary $1,815.00 Oshki-Inwewin Family 

Engagement
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DSACF – Duluth 
Public Schools Fund

Stacey 
Achterhoff

Myers-
Wilkins 

Elementary
$1,500.00 School Garden Restoration

DSACF – Duluth 
Public Schools Fund

Jacinda 
Williams

Ordean East 
Middle 
School

$985.00 Secondary Speech-Language - 
Ordean MS & East HS

DSACF – Duluth 
Public Schools Fund

Emily Foyt Piedmont 
Elementary $1,380.00 Sensory Pathway for 

Piedmont

DSACF – STEM 
Funds

Kim Eaton Stowe 
Elementary $2,000.00 Small Scientists

DSACF – Duluth 
Public Schools Fund

Alesha Murphy
Myers-
Wilkins 

Elementary
$2,000.00 Snack Station

DSACF – Duluth 
Public Schools Fund

Rosslyn 
Kendrick

Myers-
Wilkins 

Elementary
$500.00 Social Emotional School 

Community Rock Garden

DSACF – Duluth 
Public Schools Fund

Amy Wicklund Denfeld High 
School $1,500.00 Square Register Kit for School 

Store

DSACF – Duluth 
Public Schools Fund

Amanda 
Goodreau

Laura 
MacArthur 
Elementary

$1,585.00 Support for Winter Outdoor 
play in Preschool

Resolution B-5-22-3889            May 17, 2022
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RESOLUTION
Acceptance of Donations to Duluth Public Schools

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statute 465.03 requires a school district to accept donations by 
resolution expressed in the terms prescribed by the donor in full; and,

WHEREAS, acceptance of the donations in accordance with the donor’s terms is in the 
best interest of the Duluth Public Schools:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Duluth Public Schools does accept the 
below-described donations from said organizations in accordance with the terms set forth herein.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Duluth Public Schools wishes to extend its 
grateful appreciation to these various individuals and organizations.

SCHOOL DONOR AMOUNT RESTRICTION COMMENTS

Lincoln Park
Mark Shubert & Kay 
Nierengarten - Project 
Joy

$1,000.00 Food Shelf

Lincoln Park Denise Nord In Kind Misc. school supplies

Lincoln Park 
Amy Kireta - Swenson 
College of Science and 
Engineering

In Kind Student Incentive Love Creamery Gift Card 
$20

Lincoln Park Jim & Barb Schwartz In Kind Swim Club Swimming Goggles

Lincoln Park Alberta Marana In Kind Band Donated 2 band instruments

Headstart Jane Killough $50.00

Headstart Jane Killough $50.00

Piedmont Miller Hill Subaru $3,000.00

Divided among 6 
teachers who will 
each receive $500 
AdoptAClassroo
m.org credit to be 
used to purchase 
materials for their 
classrooms

This donation came through 
AdoptAClassroom.org. It 
will be available to teachers 
for the 22/23 school year

Ordean-East Krystal Kathleen Carl $120.00 Choir as Needed

Area Learning 
Center

Rotary Club of Duluth, 
Harbortown Minnesota 
USA, INC.

$1,500.00 School Progject

Area Learning 
Center Anonymous $125.00 Student Holiday 

Auction

Katie Danielson's friend 
donated $125 cash to go 
towards the 2021 Holiday 
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Auction

Area Learning 
Center Edye Washington $20.00 Student Holiday 

Auction

Area Learning 
Center Morgan Stanley $340.00 Student Holiday 

Auction

$250 in Luce cards (Dean 
McCall $100, Sam Thiesie 
$50, Mark Brown $100) 
$90 in cash from the 
Morgan Stanley group

Area Learning 
Center A&L Properties In Kind Student Holiday 

Auction

A&L properties went on the 
Amazon list created for the 
Student Holiday Auction 
and bought everything in 
the first list

Area Learning 
Center Anonymous In Kind Student Holiday 

Auction
Items bought through 
Amazon

Area Learning 
Center Tom Greene - Enbridge $100.00 Student Holiday 

Auction
Donation of 4 $25 Amazon 
gift cards

Area Learning 
Center Cindy Pattison $50.00 Student Holiday 

Auction

Katie can hand deliver 
thank you note to Cindy for 
the $50 cash donation

Area Learning 
Center Michelle Foster $20.00 Student Holiday 

Auction

Katie can hand deliver 
thank you to Michelle for 
the cash donation

Area Learning 
Center Bernie Bernham $100.00 Student Holiday 

Auction

Area Learning 
Center Anonymous $325.00 Student Holiday 

Auction
$25 cash and 30 $10 Luce 
gift cards

Area Learning 
Center Anonymous In Kind Student Holiday 

Auction
4 1 lb. gummy bears and a 
watch with leather strap

Area Learning 
Center Lynn $100.00 Student Holiday 

Auction 2 $50 Luce gift cards

Area Learning 
Center Great Harvest $30.00 Student Holiday 

Auction 3 $10 GC to Great Harvest

Area Learning 
Center Becky Gamache In Kind Student Holiday 

Auction 2 plushies & a beanie hat

Area Learning 
Center Mike Bobbe In Kind Student Holiday 

Auction

Donation of a beanie hat, 
skydeer men's gloves & a 
Dove gift set

Area Learning 
Center Jennifer Black In Kind Student Holiday 

Auction

2 adult onesies, buffalo 
plaid and tie dye. She will 
take a digital thank you note 
via amazon
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Area Learning 
Center Gloria McCourtney In Kind Student Holiday 

Auction
Mini griddle, UNO & Taco 
Cat card game

Area Learning 
Center UHG In Kind Student Holiday 

Auction

Hair/skin products, 2 plush 
throw blankets, 4 $20 gift 
cards (dominos, holiday 
gas)

Area Learning 
Center Victoria In Kind Student Holiday 

Auction

Victoria bought off our 
Amazon list and will take a 
digital thank you through 
our Amazon account

Area Learning 
Center Phil Thouin In Kind Student Holiday 

Auction Doggie Gift Basket

Area Learning 
Center Chris Vold $40.00 Student Holiday 

Auction 4 $10 gift cards to Subway

Area Learning 
Center Mike Zwak & DFT $200.00 Student Holiday 

Auction
Mike & the DFT donated 10 
$20 gift cards to Subway

Area Learning 
Center

Mike Zwak & Rebecca 
Eder In Kind Student Holiday 

Auction
Mike & the DFT donated 10 
$20 gift cards to Subway

Area Learning 
Center Hamilton Smith In Kind Student Holiday 

Auction

Hamilton donated shower 
kits, caramels, mittens, ice 
fishing sled with bucket ice 
scoop, gear/rod bag, 
trembrelay fudge chunk and 
swags

Area Learning 
Center Shana Vesel In Kind Student Holiday 

Auction

Shana donated an 
assortment of gifts for the 
students

Resolution 5-22-3890 May 17, 2022
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HUMAN RESOURCES ACTION ITEMS FOR:  MAY 17, 2022

CERT APPOINTMENT POSITION

BROADMOORE, AMY R .4 TEMP ASSIGN MEDIA SPEC/ROCKRIDGE,CHESTER,MERRITT, .1 LESTER PARK, 20/38WKS,(MA)IV 4 4/26/2022 6/10/2022

SHERMOEN, MARIA M .5 SOCIAL WORKER/DW, (MA), 3, V SUNDELL 4/04/2022

Total:  2

CERT LEAVE POSITION

HJELLE, REGAN E MUSIC SPECIALIST/MYERS-WILKINS/LAURA MACARTHUR. .5 LWOP 11/30/2022 6/09/2023

HUBER, MEGAN A GRADE 2/PIEDMONT 4/14/2022 6/10/2022

NELSON, PAMELA D MATH/ORDEAN EAST 8/30/2022 6/09/2023

TWARDOWSKI, STEPHANIE A SPEC ED ASD/EAST 8/30/2022 6/09/2023

Total:  4

CERT LONG TERM SUB POSITION

ENGLUND, MAGGIE J GRADE 2/PIEDMONT, (BA)III 2, M HUBER 4/25/2022 6/10/2022

HAMUS, ELIZABETH A OCCUPATIONAL THERAPIST/DW, (MA)IV 6, A RICHARDS 3/08/2022 3/31/2022

Total:  2

CERT RESIGNATION POSITION

BAUER, SHAUNA M SPEC ED/PIEDMONT 6/10/2022

EDMUNDS, JEBEH E GRADE 5 TEACHER/CONGDON 6/10/2022

SEDERBERG, SUSAN B SCHOOL NURSE/DW 6/10/2022

ZESTCOTT, AURORA R SPEC ED RESOURCE/LAURA MACARTHUR 6/10/2022

Total:  4

CERT RETIREMENT POSITION

FLEEGE, PATRICIA A ADULT EDUCATION COORDINATOR/ABE 4/25/2022

HEROLD, DEAN J MATH/LINCOLN PARK 6/10/2022

HINZMANN, LYNN A GERMAN/EAST 6/10/2022

HOESCHEN, KEVIN F ORCHESTRA/ORDEAN EAST 6/10/2022

PEARSON, SANDRA L GRADE 6/ORDEAN EAST 6/10/2022

SUTHERLAND, CINDY L GRADE 4/PIEDMONT 6/10/2022

WIPSON, PATRICIA K MEDIA SPECIALIST/ORDEAN EAST/EAST 6/10/2022

Total:  7

CERT TEMP DECREASE POSITION

GILBERTSON, PAULA K SPEC ED DEAF, HARD OF HEARING/DW, 1.0 TO .60 3/22/2022 6/10/2022

Total:  1

CERT TEMP INCREASE POSITION

LINDULA, JOHN R SOCIAL STUDIES/ALC, TOSA/DENFELD, .9 TO 1.0 1/24/2022 6/10/2022

OLSON, ANTHONY J SPEC ED/ALC, 1/6 OVERLOAD 4/04/2022 6/10/2022

SEITZ, DANIELLE M OCCUPATIONAL THERAPIST/DW, 1/6 OVERLOAD 3/07/2022 6/07/2022

WIKSTROM, MICHELLE L OCCUPATIONAL THERAPIST/DW, 1/6 OVERLOAD 3/07/2022 6/07/2022

Total:  4

NON CERT APPOINTMENT POSITION

BIANCHINI, JULIA SPEC ED PROG PARA/DENFELD, 32.5/38WKS, $16.40/HR, J DUVALL 4/11/2022

BOVARD, KAYLEE K HEALTH ASSIST LPN PARA/ORDEAN EAST, 31.25/38WKS, $20.45/HR, B PRICE,TEMP POS 4/25/2022

DAVIS, ELSIE V SPEC ED PROG PARA/DW, 18/38WKS, $16.40/HR 5/02/2022 6/10/2022

JOHNSON, CHRISTINE M SUPV PARA/LINCOLN PARK, 35/38WKS, $15.48/HR, G CLEMENTS 4/25/2022

JORGENSON, AUTUMN L ECSE PARA/STOWE, 31.25/38WKS, $16.40/HR 4/25/2022

LARVA, MAIJALIISA J PRE-SCHOOL PARA/DW, 39/38WKS, $16.40/HR, S BOCK 3/30/2022

OLSON, HAYLEY C OJIBWE IMMERSION PARA/LOWELL, 40/38WKS, $17.48/HR, L WINTER 3/31/2022

PETERS, JULIANNE E OSSX/PAYROLL/UHG, 40/52WKS, $21.08/HR, P PAQUETTE 4/13/2022

QIU, WENLING SUPV PARA/LINCOLN PARK, 35/38WKS, $15.48/HR, L LIVESAY 4/25/2022

TVEDT, KATRINA L PRE-SCHOOL PARA FLOATER/DW, 39/38WKS, $16.40/HR, L BJORSEN 4/11/2022

Total:  10

NON CERT LEAVE POSITION

GUZZO, SHANNON M SPEC ED PARA/DENFELD, DATE TBD 3/16/2022

JUSCZAK, TAWNYA L SUPV PARA/EAST 3/14/2022 6/10/2022

ONNEN, JACQUELINE A SPEC ED PARA/HOMECROFT 3/28/2022 3/31/2022

WIEMANN, BARBARA J NUTR SVCS ASST/EAST 3/31/2022 4/04/2022

Total:  4

NON CERT RESIGNATION POSITION

BLACK, JENNIFER L OSSX/PAYROLL/FINANCE/UHG 4/15/2022

DUVALL, JACQUELINE E SPEC ED PARA/EAST 4/19/2022

GREENSMITH, JEFFERY P PRE-SCHOOL PARA/LOWELL 4/15/2022

HAMSMITH, KAYLEE E SCHOOL CUSTODIAN I/ORDEAN EAST, PRESUMED 3/29/2022

HARRIS, JES WA E MENTAL HEALTH PRACTITIONER PARA/DENFELD 5/06/2022

KHALAR, ASHLEY R SPEC ED PARA/EAST 4/27/2022

O'BRIEN, AMY J OSSX/PAYROLL/FINANCE/UHG 3/25/2022

POHLMANN, STEFANI K SPEC ED PARA/EAST 5/06/2022

POWELL, ANYA SF CAREER CENTER COORDINATOR/EAST 6/09/2022

SOLBERG, HAILEY M NUTR SVCS ASST SUB/DW 3/29/2022

Total:  10

EFFECTIVE DATES

EFFECTIVE DATES

EFFECTIVE DATES

EFFECTIVE DATES

EFFECTIVE DATES

EFFECTIVE DATES

EFFECTIVE DATES

EFFECTIVE DATES

EFFECTIVE DATES

EFFECTIVE DATES
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NON CERT RETIREMENT POSITION

ARCHAMBEAU-BRIDGE, SUSAN G OSSS/LINCOLN PARK 7/31/2022

PRIVETT, WENDY J ELEM SAT MGR/LOWELL 4/22/2022

Total:  2

EFFECTIVE DATES
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10-May-22 5/5/2022

REVENUES 21-22 21-22 21-22 21-22
CURRENT YEAR REVIS  ADOPTED BUDGET REVISED BUDGET RECEIVED TO YEAR TO DATE RECEIPTS ENCUMBERED BUDGET BALANCE

FUND July - June 2022 July -June 2022 July -June 2022 July -June 2022 July- June 2022
General 1 101,087,520.51$           113,154,390.08$                                                           76,031,696.31$                        37,122,693.77$      
Food Service 2 3,945,850.00$                3,945,850.00$                                                               3,627,137.08$                          318,712.92$            
Transportation 3 6,504,716.31$                6,529,716.31$                                                               3,051,525.70$                          3,478,190.61$         
Community Ed 4 7,830,758.86$                8,175,808.40$                                                               5,142,006.91$                          3,033,801.49$         
Operating Captial 5 7,387,117.02$                7,387,117.02$                                                               3,852,784.61$                          -$                        3,534,332.41$         
Building Construction 6 31,497,610.17$                                                             31,497,610.17$                        -$                         
Debt Service Fund 7 22,660,833.56$              22,660,833.56$                                                             2,303,689.48$                          20,357,144.08$      
Trust Fund 8 251,075.00$                   251,075.00$                                                                  251,075.00$            
Dental Insurance Fund 20 817,000.00$                   817,000.00$                                                                  695,095.69$                             22.74$                    121,927.05$            
Student Acitivity Co-Curric 71 -$                                                                                -$                                           -$                         
Student Acitivity 79 130,805.54$                                                                  130,805.54$                             -$                         

98 -$                                 -$                                                                                -$                                           -$                         
99 -$                                 -$                                                                                -$                                           -$                         

REVENUE TOTALS: 150,484,871.26$           194,550,206.08$                                                          126,332,351.49$                     -$           22.74$                    -$                    68,217,877.33$      

EXPENSES 21-22 21-22 21-22 21-22
CURRENT YEAR REVIS  ADOPTED BUDGET REVISED BUDGET EXPENSES TO YEAR TO DATE EXPENSES ENCUMBERED BUDGET BALANCE

FUND July -June July -June July - June July -June July-June
General 1 100,806,716.16$           112,827,360.63$                                                           79,253,907.28$                        344,689.92$           33,228,763.43$      
Food Service 2 4,243,339.99$                4,243,339.99$                                                               3,080,768.66$                          390,553.28$          772,018.05$            
Transportation 3 6,110,465.19$                6,135,465.19$                                                               5,828,214.47$                          77,346.13$            229,904.59$            
Community Ed 4 8,233,997.45$                8,610,508.98$                                                               5,373,368.57$                          84,420.29$            3,152,720.12$         
Operating Captial 5 8,055,997.62$                8,055,997.62$                                                               5,493,097.81$                          165,114.86$          2,397,784.95$         

6 -$                                 4,589,066.84$                                                               4,427,755.87$                          161,310.97$          (0.00)$                      
Debt Service Fund 7 23,166,651.00$              23,166,651.00$                                                             25,058,327.81$                        (1,891,676.81)$       
Trust Fund 8 250,000.00$                   250,000.00$                                                                  250,000.00$            
Dental Insurance Fund 20 817,000.00$                   817,000.00$                                                                  534,544.95$                             282,455.05$            
Student Acitivity Co-Curric 71 -$                         
Student Acitivity 79 41,125.11$                                                                    40,330.94$                               794.17$                  (0.00)$                      

98 -$                         
99

EXPENSE TOTALS 151,684,167.41$           168,736,515.36$                                                          129,090,316.36$                     -$           1,224,229.62$       -$                    38,421,969.38$      

Esser 11 Expenses Fund 06 Expenses Fund 01 Ex Curr Student Activity
debt serv payment/prof serv  course 000/000 1,293,412.60$                          Prog 298 Revenue 247,253.12$            
admin owner pymnt course 800 113,932.59$                             Prog 298 Expenses 217,262.15$            

Fin 155  Expenses 5,593,442.94$          admin design serv course 801 695,620.65$                             
admin constru mngmt course 802 353,845.66$                             
admin commissions course 803 19,202.18$                               
interior surf constr costs course 804 2,048,873.30$                          
admin site services 805 63,492.26$                               
long term lease 806 687.50$                                     

4,589,066.74$                          

HR/Finance Committee Monthly Fund Balance Report
July 1 2021 - June 30 2022 
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Memorandum

To: Ms. Jill Lofald
School Board Chair

Ms. Cathy Erickson
CFO/Executive Director of Business Services

From: David J. Spooner
Manager of Facilities

Date: May 4, 2022

Re: Kraus-Anderson Construction Company Sourcewell Project
Procurement/Gordian ezIQC (Contract Number
MN-IRA-GC02-120518-KRU) for Denfeld High School - Room 1214
Toilet Room Modification for Special Education - REVISED due to
reduced work scope - Work Order #102738.00.

Attached is a Proposal from Kraus-Anderson Construction Company to perform work as defined to
reconfigure two rooms and construct such into an accessible toilet and shower room.  This bathroom
construction is required to create an appropriate bathroom as related to the program needs.

These construction services are procured through Gordian ezIQC, Sourcewell contract number
MN-IRA-GC02-120518-KRU.

The contract for this work, as defined in the attached Kraus-Anderson proposal, will be for a Lump Sum
amount not to exceed $224,000.00 $164,837.72.00.

Recommendation:

I am recommending the School Board approve this revised proposal at the regular School Board Meeting
on May 17, 2022 (original approval date June 15, 2021), and for Ms. Jill Lofald, School Board Chair, to
be authorized to sign and enter into an agreement on behalf of the School Board with Kraus-Anderson
Construction Company when the appropriate AIA contract documents are received.

BUDGET CODE: 01 E 005 420 740 520 000
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 2.00

Work Order Signature Document

Sourcewell EZIQC Contract No.:  MN-IRA-GC02-120518-KRU

Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022

New Work Order

102738.00

Modify an Existing Work Order

Work Order Title: 

Work Order Number: Work Order Date:

X

Owner PO No:

05/03/2022

Contractor Name:

Contact:

Phone:

Contact:

Phone:

Dustin Wick

218-722-3775

Owner Name:

David Spooner

218-336-8700

Kraus-Anderson Construction CompanyDuluth Public Schools

Work to be Performed

Work to be performed as per the Final Detailed Scope of Work Attached and as per the terms and conditions of 

Sourcewell EZIQC Contract No MN-IRA-GC02-120518-KRU. 

Brief Work Order Description:

Bathroom Remodel

Time of Performance See Schedule Section of the Detailed Scope of Work

Duration

Will not apply:Will apply:Liquidated Damages X

Work Order Firm Fixed Price: $164,837.72

Owner Purchase Order Number:  

Approvals

Date DateContractorOwner

Page 1 of 1

5/3/2022

Work Order Signature Document

GREAT LAKES - Duluth Public Schools

DateOwner

ISD 709 - Facilities Manager - Dave Spooner  Date
_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________
ISD 709 - Program Manager - Jackie Ward  Date

ISD 709 Budget Code: 01 E 005 420 740 520 000

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9945474B-9DCB-4765-A47C-07E4492AFA9B

5/4/2022

5/4/2022

5/4/2022
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 3.00

Detailed Scope of Work

David SpoonerDustin WickTo: From:

Kraus-Anderson Duluth Duluth Public Schools

No Data Input 215 N. 1st Ave E

No Data Input,  Duluth, MN 55802

218-722-3775 218-336-8700

Work Order Number:

May 03, 2022Date Printed: 

102738.00

Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022Work Order Title:

Owner PO No:

Brief Scope: Bathroom Remodel

Revised FinalPreliminary X

The following items detail the scope of work as discussed at the site. All requirements necessary to accomplish the items 

set forth below shall be considered part of this scope of work.

Demolition, Casework, Drywall, ceilings, Flooring, specialties, Mechanical, Electrical, and all Fixtures associated with 

current drawings.

Contractor Date

DateOwner

Page 1 of 1

5/3/2022

Scope of Work

GREAT LAKES - Duluth Public Schools

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9945474B-9DCB-4765-A47C-07E4492AFA9B

5/4/2022
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 4.00

Contractor's Price Proposal - Summary

Owner PO #:

Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022

102738.00

MN-IRA-GC02-120518-KRUIQC Master Contract #:

Work Order #:

Title:

Re:

May 03, 2022Date:

Proposal Value:

Contractor: Kraus-Anderson Construction Company

$164,837.72

$6,633.7901 General

$64,279.9501 General Conditions

$12,570.7002 Demolition

$189.7106A Rough Carpentry

$1,134.6007B Insulation

$185.0007J Joint Sealants

$3,542.7308 Doors Frames & Hardware

$9,722.8909A Drywall & Plaster

$16,040.0509B Tile

$652.7809C Acoustic Ceiling

$2,630.1609K Painting

$2,108.8310A Specialties

$4,660.6012C Casework & Countertops

$2,896.2321A Fire Suppression

$21,652.8022A Plumbing

$3,123.6123A HVAC

$12,813.2926A Electrical

Proposal Total $164,837.72

The Percentage of NPP on this Proposal: %

Page 1 of 1

5/3/2022

Contractor's Price Proposal - Summary

GREAT LAKES - Duluth Public Schools

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9945474B-9DCB-4765-A47C-07E4492AFA9B
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 5.00

Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail

Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022

102738.00

MN-IRA-GC02-120518-KRUIQC Master Contract #:

Work Order #:

Owner PO #:

Title:

Re:

May 03, 2022Date:

Proposal Value:

Contractor: Kraus-Anderson Construction Company

$164,837.72

01 General

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

01  22   23   00 0277 3,000 LB Capacity, 78" Wide, Tracked Skid-Steer Loader With Full-Time 

Operator

1 $6,633.79MO

Installation =x x  6,633.79
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

X  4,385.11  1.5128 1.00

Machine only, no operator

$6,633.79Subtotal for 01 General

01 General Conditions

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

01  22   16   00 0002 Reimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible 

costs.  The base cost of the Reimbursable Fee is $1.00. Insert the appropriate 

quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee (e.g. quantity 

of 125 = $125.00 Reimbursable Fee). If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, 

list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the 

Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended 

warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be 

submitted with the Price Proposal.

2 $2,904.00EA

Installation =x x  2,904.00
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 1.00  1.1000 2,640.00

Performance & Payment Bonding

01  22   16   00 0002 Reimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible 

costs.  The base cost of the Reimbursable Fee is $1.00. Insert the appropriate 

quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee (e.g. quantity 

of 125 = $125.00 Reimbursable Fee). If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, 

list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the 

Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended 

warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be 

submitted with the Price Proposal.

3 $3,238.40EA

Installation =x x  3,238.40
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 1.00  1.1000 2,944.00

Permit

01  22   16   00 0002 Reimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible 

costs.  The base cost of the Reimbursable Fee is $1.00. Insert the appropriate 

quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee (e.g. quantity 

of 125 = $125.00 Reimbursable Fee). If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, 

list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the 

Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended 

warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be 

submitted with the Price Proposal.

4 $209.00EA

Installation =x x  209.00
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 1.00  1.1000 190.00

HVAC Permit

Page 1 of 15

5/3/2022

Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail

GREAT LAKES - Duluth Public Schools

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9945474B-9DCB-4765-A47C-07E4492AFA9B
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Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail Continues..

Work Order Title:

Work Order Number: 102738.00

Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022

01 General Conditions

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

01  22   16   00 0002 Reimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible 

costs.  The base cost of the Reimbursable Fee is $1.00. Insert the appropriate 

quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee (e.g. quantity 

of 125 = $125.00 Reimbursable Fee). If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, 

list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the 

Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended 

warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be 

submitted with the Price Proposal.

5 $1,089.00EA

Installation =x x  1,089.00
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 1.00  1.1000 990.00

Plumbing Permit

01  22   16   00 0002 Reimbursable FeesReimbursable Fees will be paid to the contractor for eligible 

costs.  The base cost of the Reimbursable Fee is $1.00. Insert the appropriate 

quantity to adjust the base cost to the actual Reimbursable Fee (e.g. quantity 

of 125 = $125.00 Reimbursable Fee). If there are multiple Reimbursable Fees, 

list each one separately and add a comment in the "note" block to identify the 

Reimbursable Fee (e.g. sidewalk closure, road cut, various permits, extended 

warranty, expedited shipping costs, etc.). A copy of each receipt shall be 

submitted with the Price Proposal.

6 $631.40EA

Installation =x x  631.40
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 1.00  1.1000 574.00

Electrical Permit

01  22   23   00 0150 Up To 2,000 CFM Portable Negative Air Machine With Pre-Filter And HEPA Filter7 $4,008.77MO

Installation =x x  4,008.77
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 1,324.95  1.5128 2.00

Remodeling in Active School - Can

01  22   23   00 0151 Replacement HEPA Filter, 99.99% Efficient @ 0.3 Micron For Negative Air 

MachineRequired if over 800 hours operation.

8 $1,316.92EA

Installation =x x  1,316.92
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 217.63  1.5128 4.00

Remodeling in Active School - Can

01  22   23   00 0152 Discharge Flexible Duct For Negative Air Machine9 $158.84LF

Installation =x x  158.84
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 1.05  1.5128 100.00

Remodeling in Active School - Can

01  22   23   00 0277 3,000 LB Capacity, 78" Wide, Tracked Skid-Steer Loader With Full-Time 

Operator

10 $24,406.68MO

Installation =x x  24,406.68
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 16,133.45  1.5128 1.00

Specific to Demo - Removal of Debris from Entrance Cart to Dumpster.    Entrance location Inaccessible to 

Dumpster

01  22   23   00 0809 Torch Burning Package With Full Time OperatorIncludes torch set , regulator, 

hoses, oxygen tank and acetylene tank.

11 $4,927.84WK

Installation =x x  4,927.84
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 3,257.43  1.5128 1.00

Acetylene Torch required for soldering piping

01  56   16   00 0002 6 Mil, Plastic Sheeting, Applied To Floors12 $307.58SF

Installation =x x  307.58
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 0.23  1.5128 884.00

Demo protection outside masonite areas

Page 2 of 15

5/3/2022

Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail

GREAT LAKES - Duluth Public Schools

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9945474B-9DCB-4765-A47C-07E4492AFA9B
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Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail Continues..

Work Order Title:

Work Order Number: 102738.00

Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022

01 General Conditions

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

01  56   16   00 0076 Masonite For Temporary Floor Protection13 $1,853.72SF

Installation =x x  1,853.72
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 1.06  1.5128 1,156.00

Specific to Demolition of materials over existing floors that need protection.

01  56   26   00 0007 Temporary 10' High Chain Link Fence And Posts, Up To 6 Months14 $7,598.04LF

Installation =x x  7,598.04
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 14.35  1.5128 350.00

Protection from school children during demolition to and from dumpsters and staging area

01  56   26   00 0052 24' Wide, 10' High, Temporary Chain Link Fence Gate, Up To 6 Months15 $1,871.64EA

Installation =x x  1,871.64
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 618.60  1.5128 2.00

Protection from school children during demolition to and from dumpsters and staging area

01  66   19   00 0005 Transfer Delivered Materials Distances Greater Than 125', Per CY Of Material 

Per 125'

16 $502.25CY

Installation =x x  502.25
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 4.15  1.5128 80.00

01  71   13   00 0003 Equipment Delivery, Pickup, Mobilization And Demobilization Using A Tractor 

Trailer With Up To 53' BedIncludes delivery of equipment, off loading on site, 

rigging, dismantling, loading and transporting away. For equipment such as 

bulldozers, motor scrapers, hydraulic excavators, gradalls, road graders, 

loader-backhoes, heavy duty construction loaders, tractors, pavers, rollers, 

bridge finishers, straight mast construction forklifts, telescoping boom rough 

terrain construction forklifts, telescoping and articulating boom manlifts with 

>40' boom lengths, etc.

17 $1,644.47EA

Installation =x x  1,644.47
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 543.52  1.5128 2.00

Skid Steer to Demo

01  74   13   00 0002 Clean Miscellaneous Surfaces, Wipe Down With Mild Detergent18 $501.87CSF

Installation =x x  501.87
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 13.27  1.5128 25.00

Cleaning outside of work space

01  74   19   00 0014 20 CY Dumpster (3 Ton) "Construction Debris"Includes delivery of dumpster, 

rental cost, pick-up cost, hauling, and disposal fee. Non-hazardous material.

19 $2,535.45EA

Installation =x x  2,535.45
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 419.00  1.5128 4.00

Specific to demolition debris

01  74   19   00 0029 Traditional Building Construction Materials Landfill Dump Fee20 $2,082.82CY

Installation =x x  2,082.82
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 17.21  1.5128 80.00

01  74   23   00 0005 Clean Commercial Plumbing Fixture21 $127.38EA

Installation =x x  127.38
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 16.84  1.5128 5.00

Cleaning outside of work space

01  74   23   00 0009 Clean Commercial Light Fixture22 $109.65EA

Installation =x x  109.65
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 18.12  1.5128 4.00

Cleaning outside of work space

Page 3 of 15

5/3/2022

Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail

GREAT LAKES - Duluth Public Schools

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9945474B-9DCB-4765-A47C-07E4492AFA9B
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Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail Continues..

Work Order Title:

Work Order Number: 102738.00

Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022

01 General Conditions

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

01  74   23   00 0010 Clean Mirror23 $2.57SF

Installation =x x  2.57
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 0.17  1.5128 10.00

Cleaning outside of work space

01  74   23   00 0013 Clean Cabinets24 $254.76EA

Installation =x x  254.76
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 21.05  1.5128 8.00

Cleaning outside of work space

02  90   50   00 0035 Carpet, Light Clean25 $1,089.22SF

Installation =x x  1,089.22
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 0.36  1.5128 2,000.00

Cleaning outside of work space

02  90   50   00 0037 Suspended Ceiling, Tile And Grid, Light Clean26 $907.68SF

Installation =x x  907.68
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 0.30  1.5128 2,000.00

Cleaning outside of work space

$64,279.95Subtotal for 01 General Conditions

02 Demolition

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

01  56   16   00 0065 5/8" BC Plywood Wall Sheathing On Both Sides, Temporary Wood Stud Wall, 

16" On Center

27 $9,984.48SF

Installation =x x  9,984.48
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 5.50  1.5128 1,200.00

Temporary Barricades to Separate Construction Area from Students

02  41   19   13 0029 Drill 2" Diameter Core In Up To 4" Concrete28 $406.28EA

Installation =x x  406.28
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 33.57  1.5128 8.00

02  41   19   16 0008 Removal Of Resilient/Linoleum Flooring And Salvage29 $88.95SF

Installation =x x  88.95
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 0.49  1.5128 120.00

02  41   19   16 0016 Demolish Drywall Ceiling30 $105.29SF

Installation =x x  105.29
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 0.58  1.5128 120.00

02  41   19   16 0018 Demolish Suspended Plastered Ceiling And Suspension System31 $155.82SF

Installation =x x  155.82
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 1.03  1.5128 100.00

02  41   19   16 0053 Demolish Wood Or Metal Framed Interior Partition/Wall With Drywall 2 Sides32 $1,829.88SF

Installation =x x  1,829.88
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 2.24  1.5128 540.00

$12,570.70Subtotal for 02 Demolition
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Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail Continues..

Work Order Title:

Work Order Number: 102738.00

Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022

06A Rough Carpentry

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

06  11   16   00 0140 2" x 4" Pressure Treated Wood Blocking To Steel33 $189.71LF

Installation =x x  189.71
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 4.18  1.5128 30.00

$189.71Subtotal for 06A Rough Carpentry

07B Insulation

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

07  21   16   00 0005 3-1/2" Thick, Kraft Faced, R-15 Fiberglass Flexible Insulation34 $1,134.60SF

Installation =x x  1,134.60
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 1.00  1.5128 750.00

$1,134.60Subtotal for 07B Insulation

07J Joint Sealants

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

07  92   13   00 0003 1/4" x 3/8" Joint, Silicone Sealant And Caulking35 $185.00CLF

Installation =x x  185.00
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 244.58  1.5128 0.50

$185.00Subtotal for 07J Joint Sealants

08 Doors Frames & Hardware

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

08  12   13   13 0011 4' x 6'-8" Through 7'-2" High, 4-3/4" Deep, 16 Gauge, Knock Down Hollow 

Metal Door Frame

36 $926.56EA

Installation =x x  926.56
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 306.24  1.5128 2.00

08  12   13   13 0011 0074 For Welded Frames, Add37 $180.02MOD

Installation =x x  180.02
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 59.50  1.5128 2.00

08  14   16   00 0178 3'-8" x 7' x 1-3/4" Thick, 5 Ply, Hollow Core (HC), Oak Faced Wood Door38 $1,106.79EA

Installation =x x  1,106.79
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 365.81  1.5128 2.00

08  71   23   00 0033 4-1/2" x 4-1/2", Standard Duty, Full Mortise, Plain Bearing, Wrought Steel 

Hinge

39 $267.10PR

Installation =x x  267.10
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 44.14  1.5128 4.00

08  71   23   00 0788 8" x 32", 0.050" Thick, Satin Aluminum Finish, Aluminum Kick Plate40 $117.97EA

Installation =x x  117.97
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 38.99  1.5128 2.00
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Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail Continues..

Work Order Title:

Work Order Number: 102738.00

Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022

08 Doors Frames & Hardware

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

08  71   23   00 2243 Surface Mounted High Security Door Closer, Metal Cover (LCN 4510)41 $944.29EA

Installation =x x  944.29
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 312.10  1.5128 2.00

$3,542.73Subtotal for 08 Doors Frames & Hardware

09A Drywall & Plaster

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

09  22   16   13 0004 3-5/8" Width, 16" On Center, 25 Gauge, Non Load Bearing, Non Structural 

Metal Stud Framing With Tracks And Runners

42 $3,154.26SF

Installation =x x  3,154.26
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 2.23  1.5128 935.00

09  22   16   13 0004 0005 For Horizontal Installation Up To 10' High, Add43 $117.54MOD

Installation =x x  117.54
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 0.42  1.5128 185.00

09  22   16   13 0049 12" Wide, 14 Gauge Galvanized Steel Backing Plate44 $260.96LF

Installation =x x  260.96
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 5.75  1.5128 30.00

09  22   36   23 0027 4.0 LB/SY, Installed On Ceiling, 3/8" High Rib Metal Lath45 $828.77SF

Installation =x x  828.77
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 2.14  1.5128 256.00

09  24   23   00 0004 Two Coat Troweled Stucco, Scratch/FinishExcludes lath and felt. Interior or 

exterior, one side.

46 $1,475.52SF

Installation =x x  1,475.52
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 3.81  1.5128 256.00

09  24   23   00 0004 0037 For >100 To 500, Add47 $309.82MOD

Installation =x x  309.82
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 0.80  1.5128 256.00

09  29   00   00 0006 5/8" Gypsum Board48 $2,156.65SF

Installation =x x  2,156.65
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 0.99  1.5128 1,440.00

09  29   00   00 0025 5/8" Moisture Resistant Gypsum Board49 $460.86SF

Installation =x x  460.86
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 1.19  1.5128 256.00

09  29   00   00 0056 Up To 10' High, Walls, Tape, Spackle And Finish Gypsum Board50 $958.51SF

Installation =x x  958.51
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 0.44  1.5128 1,440.00

$9,722.89Subtotal for 09A Drywall & Plaster

09B Tile

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.
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Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail Continues..

Work Order Title:

Work Order Number: 102738.00

Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022

09B Tile

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

09  30   13   00 0002 Less Than 8" x 8" Mounted Floor TileIncludes glazed porcelain, unglazed 

porcelain and glazed ceramic tiles. Tiles mounted from back, side or front in 

12" x 12", 12" x 24", or similar sized sheets.

51 $474.26SF

Installation =x x  474.26
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 10.45  1.5128 30.00

09  30   13   00 0002 0065 For Up To 50, Add52 $269.58MOD

Installation =x x  269.58
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 5.94  1.5128 30.00

09  30   13   00 0002 0068 For Epoxy Grout, Add53 $49.01MOD

Installation =x x  49.01
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 1.08  1.5128 30.00

09  30   13   00 0005 Less than 8" x 8" Mounted Wall TileIncludes glazed porcelain, unglazed 

porcelain and glazed ceramic tiles. Tiles mounted from back, side or front in 

12" x 12", 12" x 24", or similar sized sheets.

54 $8,349.60SF

Installation =x x  8,349.60
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 11.38  1.5128 485.00

09  30   13   00 0005 0073 For Epoxy Grout, Add55 $895.12MOD

Installation =x x  895.12
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 1.22  1.5128 485.00

09  30   13   00 0010 4-1/4" To 4-1/2" High Glazed Porcelain, Unglazed Porcelain And Glazed 

Ceramic Cove Base Or Trim

56 $728.04LF

Installation =x x  728.04
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 13.75  1.5128 35.00

09  32   00   00 0002 1-1/4" Minimum Thickness Portland Cement Mortar Setting BedFor commercial 

floors. Includes 15# felt and wire reinforcement.

57 $171.32SF

Installation =x x  171.32
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 4.53  1.5128 25.00

09  32   00   00 0002 0058 For Up To 50, Add58 $126.70MOD

Installation =x x  126.70
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 3.35  1.5128 25.00

09  34   00   00 0022 5/16" Thick, High-Density Polyethylene Membrane With Grid Structure And 

Underside Anchoring Fleece, Waterproofing, Uncoupling And Vapor 

Management Membrane (Schluter® DITRA-XL)

59 $698.16SF

Installation =x x  698.16
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 3.55  1.5128 130.00

09  39   00   00 0007 3/8" Height, Aluminum Edge Protection Trim For Tile (Schluter® SCHIENE)60 $681.12LF

Installation =x x  681.12
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 2.68  1.5128 168.00

09  67   29   00 0004 Epoxy Flooring Trowel Applied Mortar Compound, 1/4" Heavy Duty (6,000 - 

7,500 PSI)

61 $3,006.24SF

Installation =x x  3,006.24
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 11.04  1.5128 180.00

09  67   29   00 0004 0174 For Up To 500, Add62 $590.90MOD

Installation =x x  590.90
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 2.17  1.5128 180.00

$16,040.05Subtotal for 09B Tile
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Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail Continues..

Work Order Title:

Work Order Number: 102738.00

Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022

09C Acoustic Ceiling

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

09  53   23   00 0005 2' x 4' Grid, 15/16" T Bar Ceiling Suspension System63 $397.11SF

Installation =x x  397.11
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 1.75  1.5128 150.00

09  53   23   00 0005 0135 For >50 To 200, Add64 $93.04MOD

Installation =x x  93.04
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 0.41  1.5128 150.00

09  65   19   19 0004 1/8" Thick, Class 2 Through Pattern, Vinyl Composition Tile (VCT) 

(Armstrong® Standard Excelon Rave®)

65 $162.63SF

Installation =x x  162.63
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 2.15  1.5128 50.00

$652.78Subtotal for 09C Acoustic Ceiling

09K Painting

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

09  91   23   00 0064 Paint Interior Plaster/Drywall Walls, 2 Coats Paint, Brush/Roller Work66 $2,156.65SF

Installation =x x  2,156.65
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 0.99  1.5128 1,440.00

09  91   23   00 0153 Paint Interior Drywall/Plaster Ceiling, 2 Coats Paint, Brush/Roller Work67 $272.61SF

Installation =x x  272.61
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 1.06  1.5128 170.00

09  91   23   00 0241 Paint Interior Metal Door Frame And Trim, 2 Coats Paint, Brush/Roller Work68 $200.90LF

Installation =x x  200.90
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 1.66  1.5128 80.00

$2,630.16Subtotal for 09K Painting

10A Specialties

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

10  28   13   13 0009 Surface Mounted, Stainless Steel Folded Paper Towel Dispenser (Bobrick 

B-263)

69 $170.64EA

Installation =x x  170.64
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 112.80  1.5128 1.00

10  28   13   13 0027 Two Roll, Surface Mounted, Acrylonitrile Butadiene Styrene (ABS) Plastic 

Toilet Tissue Dispenser (Bobrick B-5288)

70 $73.28EA

Installation =x x  73.28
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 48.44  1.5128 1.00

10  28   13   13 0055 24 Fluid Ounce, Surface Mounted, Translucent Polyethylene Soap Dispenser 

(Bobrick B-156)

71 $57.49EA

Installation =x x  57.49
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 38.00  1.5128 1.00

10  28   13   13 0120 Partition Mounted, Stainless Steel Sanitary Napkin/Tampon Disposal (Bobrick 

Classic B-354)

72 $240.19EA

Installation =x x  240.19
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 158.77  1.5128 1.00
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Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail Continues..

Work Order Title:

Work Order Number: 102738.00

Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022

10A Specialties

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

10  28   13   13 0126 24" Length, 1-1/4" Diameter, Stainless Steel Grab Bar (Bobrick B-5806x24)73 $302.21EA

Installation =x x  302.21
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 66.59  1.5128 3.00

10  28   13   13 0133 36" x 54", Two Wall, 1-1/4" Diameter, Stainless Steel Grab Bar (Bobrick 

B-5837)

74 $174.77EA

Installation =x x  174.77
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 115.53  1.5128 1.00

10  28   13   13 0176 33" Width, Wall-Mounted, Foam Padded, Naugahyde® Folding Shower Seat 

(Bobrick B-517/518)

75 $712.65EA

Installation =x x  712.65
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 471.08  1.5128 1.00

10  28   13   13 0184 Stainless Steel Shower Curtain Hook (Bobrick B-204-1)76 $36.64EA

Installation =x x  36.64
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 1.73  1.5128 14.00

10  28   13   13 0185 42" Width x 72" Height, Vinyl Shower Curtain (Bobrick B-204-2)Requires 7 

curtain hooks.

77 $91.83EA

Installation =x x  91.83
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 30.35  1.5128 2.00

10  28   13   13 0317 24" x 36", Surface Mounted, Stainless Steel Channel Frame Glass Mirror 

(Bobrick B-165 2436)

78 $151.95EA

Installation =x x  151.95
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 100.44  1.5128 1.00

10  28   16   13 0026 Shower Curtain Rod, Polished Chrome79 $97.18EA

Installation =x x  97.18
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 64.24  1.5128 1.00

$2,108.83Subtotal for 10A Specialties

12C Casework & Countertops

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

12  35   70   13 0002 36" High Base Sink Unit, 2 Doors; Midmark MC-SBS005-24362480 $773.74EA

Installation =x x  773.74
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 511.46  1.5128 1.00

12  35   70   13 0024 84" High Tall Storage Unit, 2 Doors; Midmark MC-STP032-36842481 $2,704.43EA

Installation =x x  2,704.43
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 1,787.70  1.5128 1.00

12  35   70   13 0031 30" High Overhead Unit, 2 Doors; Midmark MC-SOHO42-24301482 $695.52EA

Installation =x x  695.52
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 459.76  1.5128 1.00

12  36   61   16 0004 1/2" Thick, Color Group "B", Solid Surface Countertop Without 

BacksplashQuantity based on area of counter, backsplash and apron. 

Includes drilling holes for fixtures and 1-1/2" drop edge with 1/8" radius edges 

(when apron not used).

83 $356.45SF

Installation =x x  356.45
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 39.27  1.5128 6.00
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Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail Continues..

Work Order Title:

Work Order Number: 102738.00

Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022

12C Casework & Countertops

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

12  36   61   16 0007 Cutout For Sink And/Or Faucet In Solid Surface Countertop84 $130.46EA

Installation =x x  130.46
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 86.24  1.5128 1.00

$4,660.60Subtotal for 12C Casework & Countertops

21A Fire Suppression

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

21  13   13   00 0003 Exposed Piping, Light Hazard, Complete Wet-Pipe Sprinkler System, Per 

HeadIncludes branch pipe and fittings, supports and sprinkler heads.

85 $1,978.32EA

Installation =x x  1,978.32
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 326.93  1.5128 4.00

21  13   13   00 0003 0004 For Up To 5, Add86 $917.91MOD

Installation =x x  917.91
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 151.69  1.5128 4.00

$2,896.23Subtotal for 21A Fire Suppression

22A Plumbing

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

22  07   19   00 0003 1/2" Diameter Pipe, 1/2" Thick, Fiberglass Insulation With All Service Jacket 

(ASJ)

87 $383.98LF

Installation =x x  383.98
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 5.18  1.5128 49.00

22  07   19   00 0004 3/4" Diameter Pipe, 1/2" Thick, Fiberglass Insulation With All Service Jacket 

(ASJ)

88 $183.02LF

Installation =x x  183.02
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 5.26  1.5128 23.00

22  07   19   00 0005 1" Diameter Pipe, 1/2" Thick, Fiberglass Insulation With All Service Jacket 

(ASJ)

89 $801.94LF

Installation =x x  801.94
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 5.58  1.5128 95.00

22  07   19   00 0007 1-1/2" Diameter Pipe, 1/2" Thick, Fiberglass Insulation With All Service Jacket 

(ASJ)

90 $125.38LF

Installation =x x  125.38
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 5.92  1.5128 14.00

22  07   19   00 0008 2" Diameter Pipe, 1/2" Thick, Fiberglass Insulation With All Service Jacket 

(ASJ)

91 $520.03LF

Installation =x x  520.03
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 6.25  1.5128 55.00

22  07   19   00 0011 4" Diameter Pipe, 1/2" Thick, Fiberglass Insulation With All Service Jacket 

(ASJ)

92 $104.43LF

Installation =x x  104.43
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 7.67  1.5128 9.00

Page 10 of 15

5/3/2022

Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail

GREAT LAKES - Duluth Public Schools

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9945474B-9DCB-4765-A47C-07E4492AFA9B

70



Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail Continues..

Work Order Title:

Work Order Number: 102738.00

Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022

22A Plumbing

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

22  11   16   00 0350 1/2" Hard Drawn Type L Copper Tube/Pipe93 $383.24LF

Installation =x x  251.29
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 3.39  1.5128 49.00

Demolition x x =  131.95 1.78  1.5128 49.00

22  11   16   00 0351 3/4" Hard Drawn Type L Copper Tube/Pipe94 $115.84LF

Installation =x x  78.86
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 4.01  1.5128 13.00

Demolition x x =  36.97 1.88  1.5128 13.00

22  11   16   00 0352 1" Hard Drawn Type L Copper Tube/Pipe95 $392.37LF

Installation =x x  273.15
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 4.88  1.5128 37.00

Demolition x x =  119.22 2.13  1.5128 37.00

22  11   16   00 0354 1-1/2" Hard Drawn Type L Copper Tube/Pipe96 $250.55LF

Installation =x x  175.79
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 8.30  1.5128 14.00

Demolition x x =  74.76 3.53  1.5128 14.00

22  11   16   00 0417 1/2" 90 Degree Copper Elbow97 $300.26EA

Installation =x x  300.26
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 24.81  1.5128 8.00

22  11   16   00 0418 3/4" 90 Degree Copper Elbow98 $47.77EA

Installation =x x  47.77
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 31.58  1.5128 1.00

22  11   16   00 0419 1" 90 Degree Copper Elbow99 $241.20EA

Installation =x x  241.20
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 39.86  1.5128 4.00

22  11   16   00 0421 1-1/2" 90 Degree Copper Elbow100 $157.15EA

Installation =x x  157.15
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 51.94  1.5128 2.00

22  11   16   00 0463 3/4" Straight Copper Tee101 $73.05EA

Installation =x x  73.05
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 48.29  1.5128 1.00

22  11   16   00 0464 1" Straight Copper Tee102 $191.31EA

Installation =x x  191.31
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 63.23  1.5128 2.00

22  11   16   00 0466 1-1/2" Straight Copper Tee103 $125.55EA

Installation =x x  125.55
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 82.99  1.5128 1.00

22  11   16   00 0489 1/2" Copper Coupling104 $111.37EA

Installation =x x  111.37
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 24.54  1.5128 3.00

22  11   16   00 0490 3/4" Copper Coupling105 $93.40EA

Installation =x x  93.40
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 30.87  1.5128 2.00
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Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail Continues..

Work Order Title:

Work Order Number: 102738.00

Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022

22A Plumbing

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

22  11   16   00 0491 1" Copper Coupling106 $113.97EA

Installation =x x  113.97
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 37.67  1.5128 2.00

22  11   16   00 0493 1-1/2" Copper Coupling107 $70.81EA

Installation =x x  70.81
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 46.81  1.5128 1.00

22  11   16   00 0541 1/2" Wrot Copper, Solder Union108 $100.48EA

Installation =x x  100.48
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 33.21  1.5128 2.00

22  11   16   00 0542 3/4" Wrot Copper, Solder Union109 $465.34EA

Installation =x x  465.34
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 38.45  1.5128 8.00

22  11   16   00 0654 1-1/2" Crimped Copper Reducing Tee110 $372.33EA

Installation =x x  372.33
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 61.53  1.5128 4.00

22  11   16   00 0708 1" C x F NPT Crimped Bronze Union111 $248.48EA

Installation =x x  248.48
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 54.75  1.5128 3.00

22  11   16   00 0760 1/2" Brass Compression Union112 $102.87EA

Installation =x x  102.87
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 13.60  1.5128 5.00

22  11   16   00 0762 3/4" Brass Compression Union113 $103.05EA

Installation =x x  103.05
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 17.03  1.5128 4.00

22  11   16   00 0831 3/4" Inside Diameter Copper Pipe/Tubing Type L AssemblyIncludes all hangers 

and couplings, elbow, tee, reducer fittings. All hangers are complete 

assemblies. Not for use where detail is available.

114 $275.93LF

Installation =x x  236.15
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 15.61  1.5128 10.00

Demolition x x =  39.79 2.63  1.5128 10.00

22  13   16   00 0060 2" Bell And Spigot Cast Iron 1/8 Bend115 $352.33EA

Installation =x x  352.33
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 46.58  1.5128 5.00

22  13   16   00 0270 1-1/2" No Hub Cast Iron Pipe116 $1,192.42LF

Installation =x x  838.82
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 9.56  1.5128 58.00

Demolition x x =  353.60 4.03  1.5128 58.00

22  13   16   00 0271 2" No Hub Cast Iron Pipe117 $1,202.30LF

Installation =x x  845.35
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 10.16  1.5128 55.00

Demolition x x =  356.95 4.29  1.5128 55.00

22  13   16   00 0273 4" No Hub Cast Iron Pipe118 $366.79LF

Installation =x x  256.10
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 18.81  1.5128 9.00

Demolition x x =  110.69 8.13  1.5128 9.00
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Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail Continues..

Work Order Title:

Work Order Number: 102738.00

Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022

22A Plumbing

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

22  13   16   00 0299 1-1/2" No Hub Cast Iron 1/4 Bend119 $199.08EA

Installation =x x  199.08
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 32.90  1.5128 4.00

22  13   16   00 0300 2" No Hub Cast Iron 1/4 Bend120 $467.95EA

Installation =x x  467.95
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 34.37  1.5128 9.00

22  13   16   00 0307 1-1/2" No Hub Cast Iron 1/8 Bend121 $47.99EA

Installation =x x  47.99
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 31.72  1.5128 1.00

22  13   16   00 0315 1-1/2" No Hub Cast Iron Wye122 $76.70EA

Installation =x x  76.70
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 50.70  1.5128 1.00

22  13   16   00 0316 2" No Hub Cast Iron Wye123 $100.04EA

Installation =x x  100.04
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 66.13  1.5128 1.00

22  13   16   00 0326 4" x 2" No Hub Cast Iron Reducing Wye124 $246.19EA

Installation =x x  246.19
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 81.37  1.5128 2.00

22  13   16   00 0330 6" x 4" No Hub Cast Iron Reducing Wye125 $218.33EA

Installation =x x  218.33
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 144.32  1.5128 1.00

22  13   16   00 0376 2" No Hub Cast Iron Sanitary Tee126 $201.26EA

Installation =x x  201.26
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 66.52  1.5128 2.00

22  13   16   00 0382 2" x 1-1/2" No Hub Cast Iron Sanitary Tee127 $168.68EA

Installation =x x  168.68
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 55.75  1.5128 2.00

22  13   16   00 0395 2" x 1-1/2 Or 1-1/4" No Hub Cast Iron Sanitary Tapped Tee128 $111.13EA

Installation =x x  111.13
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 36.73  1.5128 2.00

22  13   16   00 0449 2" No Hub Cast Iron P-Trap129 $55.87EA

Installation =x x  55.87
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 36.93  1.5128 1.00

22  13   16   00 0467 1-1/2" No Hub Coupling130 $126.62EA

Installation =x x  126.62
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 5.58  1.5128 15.00

22  13   16   00 0468 2" No Hub Coupling131 $16.88EA

Installation =x x  16.88
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 5.58  1.5128 2.00

22  41   39   00 0023 Wall Mount, Hand Shower With Hose (Delta 55011)132 $207.12EA

Installation =x x  207.12
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 136.91  1.5128 1.00
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Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail Continues..

Work Order Title:

Work Order Number: 102738.00

Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022

22A Plumbing

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

22  42   13   13 0019 Flush Valve Type, Siphon Jet, Wall Mounted, Wall Outlet, Handicap Accessible, 

Elongated Vitreous China Water Closet (Sloan ST-2459)

133 $930.07EA

Installation =x x  800.09
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 528.88  1.5128 1.00

Demolition x x =  129.98 85.92  1.5128 1.00

22  42   16   13 0009 27" x 20" Wheelchair Accessible, Vitreous China Wall Hung Lavatory 

(American Standard Wheel Chair Users)

134 $843.57EA

Installation =x x  775.54
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 512.65  1.5128 1.00

Demolition x x =  68.03 44.97  1.5128 1.00

22  42   16   13 0072 Removal And Reinstallation Of Wall Hung Lavatory With Faucet135 $597.31EA

Installation =x x  597.31
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 197.42  1.5128 2.00

22  42   23   00 0011 40" x 48" x 82" Handicapped, Solid Plastic Shower Enclosure (General 

Partitions)

136 $3,844.72EA

Installation =x x  3,844.72
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 2,541.46  1.5128 1.00

22  42   39   00 0052 Universal Institutional Shower Head (Symmons® 4-151)137 $367.16EA

Installation =x x  367.16
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 242.70  1.5128 1.00

22  47   13   00 0006 Stainless Steel, Extended Length, Semi-Circular With Back Panel Indoor 

Drinking Fountain With Bubbler, 180 Degree Push Bar (Halsey-Taylor 

OVL-II-EBP)

138 $3,257.19EA

Installation =x x  3,257.19
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 2,153.09  1.5128 1.00

$21,652.80Subtotal for 22A Plumbing

23A HVAC

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

23  05   93   00 0002 Balancing Centrifugal Fans139 $425.44EA

Installation =x x  425.44
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 281.23  1.5128 1.00

23  09   23   00 0092 Install And Wire Exhaust Fan Thermostat Control140 $180.87EA

Installation =x x  180.87
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 119.56  1.5128 1.00

23  31   13   13 0004 Sheet Metal Ductwork, Medium Pressure, Field Fabricated, Galvanized, Field 

Assemble And Install

141 $146.74LB

Installation =x x  114.22
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 7.55  1.5128 10.00

Demolition x x =  32.53 2.15  1.5128 10.00

23  31   16   16 0199 14" Fiber Reinforced Plastic Damper142 $2,370.56EA

Installation =x x  2,178.04
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 719.87  1.5128 2.00

Demolition x x =  192.52 127.26  1.5128 1.00

$3,123.61Subtotal for 23A HVAC
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Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail Continues..

Work Order Title:

Work Order Number: 102738.00

Duluth Public Schools Denfeld Bathroom Remodel 2022

26A Electrical

Labor (Excluded if marked with an XEquip. Material

Line TotalDescriptionUOMModiferItemSect.

26  05   19   16 0014 #12 AWG Cable - Type THHN-THWN, 600 Volt Copper, Single Solid, Placed In 

Conduit

143 $3,623.00MLF

Installation =x x  3,051.86
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 504.34  1.5128 4.00

Demolition x x =  571.14 188.77  1.5128 2.00

26  05   19   16 0483 2 Conductor #12 AWG, Stranded, Type TC Control Cable144 $479.61MLF

Installation =x x  393.91
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 1,041.53  1.5128 0.25

Demolition x x =  85.70 377.67  1.5128 0.15

26  05   33   13 0594 3/4" Electrical Metallic Tubing (EMT) Conduit145 $6,974.01LF

Installation =x x  5,975.56
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 3.95  1.5128 1,000.00

Demolition x x =  998.45 1.32  1.5128 500.00

26  05   33   16 0277 Replacement Two 20 Amp Duplex Receptacles For RC4 Series Power And 

Communications Poke Thru UnitWiremold RC4REC2.

146 $617.13EA

Installation =x x  518.65
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 57.14  1.5128 6.00

Demolition x x =  98.48 10.85  1.5128 6.00

26  27   26   00 0070 20 Amp, 120 Volt, Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter (GFCI), Weatherproof 

Duplex Receptacle

147 $97.55EA

Installation =x x  97.55
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 64.48  1.5128 1.00

26  51   13   00 0282 3,300 Lumens, 2' x 2', Prismatic Lensed, Lay-In/Troffer LED Fixture (Lithonia 

2TL2)

148 $1,021.99EA

Installation =x x  1,021.99
FactorUnit PriceQuantity Total

 337.78  1.5128 2.00

$12,813.29Subtotal for 26A Electrical

Proposal Total

This total represents the correct total for the proposal.  Any discrepancy between line totals, 

sub-totals and the proposal total is due to rounding.

$164,837.72

The Percentage of NPP on this Proposal: %
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ISD #709 
Duluth Public Schools 

HOCHS Relocation Project 
 

 
Monthly Progress Report 

April 2022 
 

Project(s) Address: 730 E Central Entrance, Duluth, MN 55802 
 

 
 

Recent Progress and Activities: 
• The Facilities remodel project construction progress: 

o Painting and flooring in nearly completed. The location remaining to be painted is near the new 
overhead garage doors. 

o All above ceiling HVAC and Electrical inspections have been completed. 
o Fire suppression installation has been completed. There will be more work required once the ceiling is 

padded out. 
o Fin tube radiation installation has been completed. 
o Precast saw cutting has been completed for all new openings. 
o Overhead garage doors have started to be installed. 

• Site preparation and clearing & grubbing for DSC and Transportation have commenced. Utility work and site 
excavations will be starting in May. 

 
• The City issued Building Permits for the Transportation and District Services Center on 4/25/22. They are 

finalizing a Memorandum of Understanding the first week of May to release the public utility work scope. 
 

• The District has received a few offers on the remaining parcels of Central on the Hill. The School Board is 
weighing their options and is striving to decide in the coming weeks. 
 

• Central on the Hill has had a hazardous material assessment completed in April. Samples were taken and results 
are pending. Once results are in, the demolition documents can be created. 
 

Upcoming Activities and Next Steps: 
 

• Final furniture and technology selections will be taking place in the coming months for the District Services 
Center. 
 

• Central on the Hill will have demolition documents prepared in the coming months. The District intends to have 
the demolition publicly bid and have the Central High School demolished before the end of the year. 
 

• Upcoming scope at Facilities: 
a. Re-roofing 
b. Loading dock installation 
c. Hollow metal door prep and acoustical ceiling tile installation 
d. Canopy coordination and ordering 
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230 East Superior Street • Duluth, MN 55802 • 218.310.0013 • gregfollmer@gmail.com 

 

 

 

May 2, 2022 

 

 

John Magas 

Superintendent of Schools 

David J. Spooner, C.P.E. 

Manger of Facilities 

Cathy Erickson 

CFO/Executive Director of Business Services 

 

Duluth Public Schools 

215 N 1st Ave E 

Duluth, MN  55802 

RE: Marketing Update 

 800 E Central Entrance “Central High School Property” 

 

800 E. Central Entrance “Central High School Property” 

• Back on the Market 

• All marketing in place and active 
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230 East Superior Street • Duluth, MN 55802 • 218.310.0013 • gregfollmer@gmail.com 

 

 

Website Advertising 

• Loopnet – visible to CoStar members 

• MNCAR – Minnesota Association of Commercial Realtors – membership data base 

• GregFollmer.com 

• Crexi.com – publicly accessible site 

• Social Media Sites Facebook, Twitter, Instagram 

 

Respectfully, 

 

 

Greg Follmer 

Broker 
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Expenditure Contracts Signed 
April 2022

For your information, the Superintendent or the CFO, Executive Director of Business Services has signed 
the following expenditure contracts during the above timeframe.

* Not to Exceed:  If asterisk is noted, then the contract has a guaranteed maximum price; District may 
not pay more than the dollar amount listed (this does not mean the vendor will invoice this amount and 
may invoice much less). 

** Contract is paid via monies from:
DR = Department Restricted (LTFM, Indian Education Funds, Compensatory, Achievement Integration)
DU = Department Unrestricted (General Fund)
G = Grant (external grants from foundations such as Northland, Duluth Superior Area Community)
SAF = Student Activity Funds (monies raised by students, gate fees, etc.)

Name Amount* Contract Source** Description 

TeamWorks $90,000.00* Office of 
Superintendent (DU) Strategic Planning 2022-25

Inspec $20,000.00 Facilities Management 
(DR)

Denfeld Clock Tower Restoration & 
Spire Replacement

Michelson Consulting $21,000.00* Mental Health Coord. 
(DR) Professional development training

Blair Powless $3,500.00* Office of Education 
Equity (DR)

Indigenous Social Studies lessons to 
secondary students

Residential Services 
Inc. $1,806.00* Special Services (DR) DSP services for student

Residential Services 
Inc. $1,290.00* Special Services (DR) DSP services for student

Northern Vocational 
Opportunities $5,330.36* Special Services (DR) Employment exploration service, 

Day support services

University of 
Minnesota $1,217.07 Special Services (DU)

Use of Robert F. Pierce Speech-
Language-Hearing Clinic for 
conducting audiological testing and 
assessments

Leanna Hudson $22,000.00* Federal Programs (DR)
Connecting with ISD 709 Families in 
Transition Program Coordinator to 
better families/students

The Modern 
Classrooms Project $40,000.00* Curriculum (DR) 80 subscriptions to online 

Mentorship Program
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IXL Learning $90,895.00* Curriculum/Special 
Services (DR) IXL site license for 5,800 students

Cindy Upton $6,800.00* Assessment Eval. (DR) Providing support to reading & math 
interventionists district-wide

Burns Van Fleet $15,000.00* Office of 
Superintendent (DU)

Conducting analysis of leadership 
climate and culture
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No Cost Contracts Signed
April 2022

For your information, the Superintendent or the Executive Director of Business Services has 
signed the following no cost contracts during the above timeframe: 

Name Contract Source Description 

Lifetouch Lester Park ES Yearbook sales agreement

Lifetouch Ordean-East MS Yearbook sales agreement

Soliant – BlazerWorks 
Services Special Services Addendum to help recruit new hires

Center for Alcohol & Drug 
Treatment MTTS Coordinator

Providing licensed counselors onsite at 
secondary schools to provide services to 
students

Luther College Teaching and 
Learning Student teaching program FY23
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